FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
Collucti Section 154 Cr DC
13 19 5 PC 29 Rhatch 20 29.03-2023
2 Anne (b) (11) (B) ection 18 1 X ct Year 2023 FIR No. 249 23 Date 29.03-2023
(iii) Act. Sections (iii) Act. Sections
on 29-03-20 as
Time From 14:15 hours - 12:05 has
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 29-03-2023 Time 18:10 hoved
(c) General Diary Reference Entry No(s) 16 49. Time 18:10 hours
4 Type of Information Win Hern - Written / Oral
5 Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address Wholachand Fapin, PS Bhakhnagar Dutrict I al parguin.
Jalparaun. B Bhakhnagar Butsict
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S
6 Complainant / Informant
(a) Name Shimanta Chatterice (b) Father's / Husband's Name S/O H- Debi Prasad Chatteriee (c) Date / Year of Bigh
(b) Father's / Husband's Name S/O H- Debi Prasad Chatteries
(d) Nationality India a M
(e) Passport No.
(1) Occupation S-I of Police West Bengal. (g) Address Bhakkhnagar Police Statum.
7 Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
(Atlach separate shoot if
Sambly youdal (swyn) Sto let Idanson to 11
Sambhu Mondal (su yo) So Lake Lal mohan Mondal of Kholachand Fabi PS Bhakkhnagar Dustrict Jal paigning
- Janparguni
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
DOES NOT ASSEC
of properties stolen / involved (Attach senarate sheet if
As per Seizux/Lst.
10 Total value of properties stolen / involved
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
12 FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required). The original written complaint of the complainant which is treated as FIK is enclosed himself
Complainant which is tocated as FIK is enclosed historial
Myseuce Myseum
up the investigation / directed
15 W G I ROMAN GOOD STATION
Silicin Ponce Commissionerate
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
A land to the second se
Noted in the Complaint 14 Signature / Thumb impression
of the Complainant / Informant DR No. 185. Date 3013123 Signature of the Orlnsperip Charles Station Bhaktinagar, Police Station
On 30, 03, 2023 Bhaktinagar Police Station Name Sh shown Robbe Commissinger gle
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : Rank : No Indecotor Inchange
Shaktmafor PS/JPN

TO. THE INSPECTOR IN-CHARGE, BHAKTINAGAR POLICE STATION SILIGURI POLICE COMMISSIONERATE.

Sub: - F.I.R

Date- 29.03.2023

Sir.

In producing herewith one accused person namely Sambhu Mondal-54yrs s/o Lt Lalmohan Mondal of Kholachand Fapri, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (not verified) in custody and the following property under seizure along with seizure list:-

> i. One white colour plastic bag containing with said to be Ganja weighing about 03 Kgs 500grams and Marked as exhibit-"A"

I, SI Srimanta Chatterjee s/o Lt Debi Prasad Chatterjee of Bhaktinagar PS/ SPC do here by lodged this complaint to the effect that on 29.03.23 at 14.15 hrs received secret source information from Kholachand Fapri under Bhaktinagar PS that one person having stored of huge quantity of Narcotics Substances in his house without valid documents and also he cultivate Ganja in his own house. Accordingly the information was diarized vide BKN PS/SPC GDE No. 1636 Dated 29.03.2023 and informed with a written letter to the I/C Bhaktinagar PS/SPC about this information. As per kind order of I/C Bhaktinagar PS/SPC myself along with, PSI Koushik Raha, SI Mrinal Basunia, C/374 Debraj Biswas, C/915 Chandra Prakash Adhikary, CV/619 Dharmendra Roy, CV/014 Labanyamay Barman all of Bhaktinagar PS/SPC left by govt. vehicle vide BKN PS/SPC M.C.C No-622/23 Dt. 29.03.2023 to verify the veracity of information corresponding BKN PS/SPC, GDE.NO. 1637 Dated. 29.03.2023. At the time of departure from Bhaktinagar PS I bring digital weighing machine (Govt), envelope, white paper, sealing wax, gum, seal etc. At about 14.50 hrs on arrival there I called two disinterested witnesses from the spot who were present & available there at that time namely (i) Gopinath Roy-38yrs s/o Bishnu Roy of North Ektiasal, Near Bottle company, W.No-40, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (M-7585981250) and (ii) Shakti Paswan-28yrs s/o Lt Manik Paswan of near Bottle company, Baikunthapally ward No-41, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (M-9064319289) also disclosed the matter regarding our information. I also requested them by issuing a written letter for their Consent to accompany us in the whole process during search and seizure if necessary, and obtain necessary permission of their presence as witnesses in the entire process of Search and Seizure under relevant provision of law as witness. At about 15.10 hrs as per identification by source I managed to apprehend the above noted person in his house after disclosing our identity, with strong reason to believe that he is illegally gathered Narcotics Substances in his house for supplying/ selling the same in Siliguri area for their wrongful gain. On being asked he disclosed his identity as noted above and admitted that he possessed Narcotics Substances. Then I asked him whether he wanted to be search in presence of an Executive Magistrate or any Gazetted Officer and he agreed to search by any one. I served them a notice in accordance with provisions of law in this regards. I also offered the independent witnesses and apprehended person to search our Police Party as per provision. But he refused to search by the police party. Then I informed the matter to special Executive Magistrate and requested him to come at Kholachand Fapri under PS Bhaktinagar to remain present and supervise the search and seizure as he being a special Executive Magistrate. After some times

Is dimited to Huge



Special executive magistrate, Mr. Moksedur Rahaman ACP (ICP Fulbari)/SPC arrived at the spot. I disclosed the identity of Moksedur Rahaman ACP (ICP Fulbari)/SPC to the apprehended person and witnesses as a Special executive magistrate. Thereafter under the supervision Mr. Moksedur Rahaman ACP (ICP Fulbari)/SPC and in presence of him and independent witnesses I conducted search of the above apprehended person keeping strict regard and found the articles as per seizure list in the above noted person which was possessing/selling by the apprehend person. On being asked he further confessed in presence of Special executive magistrate and other witnesses that he procured the Narcotics Substances clandestinely for the purpose of selling to his designed Customers in order to earn huge amount of money for their wrongful gain. On interrogation he disclosed that he has been dealing in such illegal drug trafficking business and selling the same to the adjacent area of Siliguri, NJP and Bhaktinagar area. On examination of the alleged apprehended person noted above regarding any documents for carrying/possessing of said Narcotics Substances he failed to produce any documents or license in support of possessing of such Ganja. Then as per direction of Mr. Moksedur Rahaman ACP (ICP Fulbari)/SPC I seized the articles under proper seizure list and Label under the supervision of MrMoksedur Rahaman ACP (ICP Fulbari)/SPC in presence of witnesses duly signed by them as well as the accused persons and marked the seized exhibits as noted above. It is to be noted down that total 15 no's of Ganja tree also been destroyed by setting fire in presence of Magistrate.

The seizure and label was made between 15.40 hrs to 17.05 hrs. The whole process of search and seizure was video graphed by photographer Sri Nitai Chowdhury of Shivarampally, Haiderpara, PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri. Then I arrested the above noted accused person u/s- 41 Cr.P.C after observing all formalities of arrest and disclosed them cause of arrest issuing necessary Memo of Arrest. The copy of seizure list and Memo of Arrest was supplied to above noted alleged person under proper receipt as the alleged accused persons violated the terms and condition of N.D.P.S Act possessing Narcotics Substances without any lawful documents.

Under the above circumstances, I pray to you that a specific case may kindly be started against the accused person namely Sambhu Mondal-54yrs s/o Lt Lalmohan Mondal of Kholachand Fapri, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (not verified) and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosure:-

i) Original Memo of Arrest

ii) Original seizure list with seized articles.

Precend on 29-03.2023 at 18:10 hours

Vide Bhakhragar Ps GAE NO. 1649

Vide Bhakhragar Ps GAE NO. 1649

Date-29.3.2023 and andorstarted BICN

PS Cax NO 249/2023 At 29.3.2023

PS Cax NO 249/2023 At and endorsed

US 20(a) (b) (ii) (B) ND PS Act and endorsed

to SI Minal Basuria to investigate

the Can.

Bhaktinagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Tours faithfully,

(SI Srimanta Chatterjee) Bhaktinagar PS/SPC Dt.-29.03.2023